
HEALTH SERVICE REGION 2 - 2011 
CASES AND RATES (CASES PER 100,000 POPULATION1) 

 

  BRUCELLOSIS CAMPYLOBACTERIOSIS 
CHICKENPOX 
(VARICELLA) 

CREUTZFELDT-JAKOB 
DISEASE 

COUNTY 2011 POP. CASES RATES CASES RATES CASES RATES CASES RATES 

ARCHER  9,555  0  0.0  2  20.9  0  0.0  0  0.0  

BAYLOR  3,986  0  0.0  1  25.1  0  0.0  0  0.0  

BROWN  40,084  0  0.0  0  0.0  2  5.0  0  0.0  

CALLAHAN  14,687  0  0.0  1  6.8  1  6.8  0  0.0  

CLAY  11,228  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

COLEMAN  8,904  0  0.0  0  0.0  2  22.5  0  0.0  

COMANCHE  14,308  0  0.0  1  7.0  2  14.0  0  0.0  

COTTLE  1,875  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

EASTLAND  18,836  0  0.0  6  31.9  21  111.5  0  0.0  

FISHER  4,146  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

FOARD  1,577  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

HARDEMAN  4,601  0  0.0  1  21.7  0  0.0  0  0.0  

HASKELL  5,886  0  0.0  0  0.0  1  17.0  0  0.0  

JACK  9,104  0  0.0  1  11.0  1  11.0  0  0.0  

JONES  20,766  0  0.0  1  4.8  0  0.0  0  0.0  

KENT  857  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

KNOX  4,251  0  0.0  3  70.6  0  0.0  1  23.5  

MITCHELL  9,803  0  0.0  1  10.2  1  10.2  0  0.0  

MONTAGUE  20,340  0  0.0  0  0.0  1  4.9  0  0.0  

NOLAN  14,275  0  0.0  1  7.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

RUNNELS  11,793  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

SCURRY  17,264  1  5.8  2  11.6  41  237.5  0  0.0  

SHACKELFORD  3,480  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

STEPHENS  10,313  0  0.0  1  9.7  2  19.4  0  0.0  

STONEWALL  1,632  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

TAYLOR  131,663  0  0.0  13  9.9  34  25.8  0  0.0  

THROCKMORTON  1,887  0  0.0  1  53.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

WICHITA  127,247  0  0.0  6  4.7  2  1.6  0  0.0  

WILBARGER  15,333  0  0.0  0  0.0  1  6.5  0  0.0  

YOUNG  18,722  0  0.0  1  5.3  0  0.0  0  0.0  

          

REGIONAL TOTALS 558,403 1  0.2  43  7.7  112  20.1  1  0.2  

          

STATEWIDE TOTALS 25,883,999 11  0.0  1,741  6.7  2,558  9.9  18  0.1  



HEALTH SERVICE REGION 2 - 2011 
CASES AND RATES (CASES PER 100,000 POPULATION1) 

 

  CRYPTOSPORIDIOSIS CYSTICERCOSIS 
ESCHERICHIA COLI, 

SHIGA TOXIN-
PRODUCING (STEC) 

HEMOLYTIC UREMIC 
SYNDROME 

COUNTY 2011 POP. CASES RATES CASES RATES CASES RATES CASES RATES 

ARCHER  9,555  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

BAYLOR  3,986  0  0.0  0  0.0  2  50.2  1  25.1  

BROWN  40,084  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

CALLAHAN  14,687  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

CLAY  11,228  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

COLEMAN  8,904  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

COMANCHE  14,308  0  0.0  0  0.0  1  7.0  0  0.0  

COTTLE  1,875  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

EASTLAND  18,836  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

FISHER  4,146  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

FOARD  1,577  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

HARDEMAN  4,601  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

HASKELL  5,886  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

JACK  9,104  0  0.0  0  0.0  1  11.0  0  0.0  

JONES  20,766  1  4.8  0  0.0  2  9.6  0  0.0  

KENT  857  0  0.0  0  0.0  1  116.7  0  0.0  

KNOX  4,251  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

MITCHELL  9,803  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

MONTAGUE  20,340  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

NOLAN  14,275  1  7.0  0  0.0  1  7.0  0  0.0  

RUNNELS  11,793  1  8.5  0  0.0  1  8.5  0  0.0  

SCURRY  17,264  0  0.0  0  0.0  1  5.8  0  0.0  

SHACKELFORD  3,480  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

STEPHENS  10,313  0  0.0  0  0.0  2  19.4  0  0.0  

STONEWALL  1,632  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

TAYLOR  131,663  5  3.8  0  0.0  4  3.0  0  0.0  

THROCKMORTON  1,887  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

WICHITA  127,247  1  0.8  1  0.8  4  3.1  1  0.8  

WILBARGER  15,333  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

YOUNG  18,722  1  5.3  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

          

REGIONAL TOTALS 558,403 10  1.8  1  0.2  20  3.6  2  0.4  

          

STATEWIDE TOTALS 25,883,999 504  1.9  9  0.0  486  1.9  22  0.1  

 



HEALTH SERVICE REGION 2 - 2011 
CASES AND RATES (CASES PER 100,000 POPULATION1) 

 

  HEPATITIS A, ACUTE HEPATITIS B, ACUTE HEPATITIS C, ACUTE LEGIONELLOSIS 

COUNTY 2011 POP. CASES RATES CASES RATES CASES RATES CASES RATES 

ARCHER  9,555  0  0.0  2  20.9  0  0.0  0  0.0  

BAYLOR  3,986  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

BROWN  40,084  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

CALLAHAN  14,687  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

CLAY  11,228  0  0.0  1  8.9  1  8.9  0  0.0  

COLEMAN  8,904  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

COMANCHE  14,308  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

COTTLE  1,875  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

EASTLAND  18,836  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

FISHER  4,146  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

FOARD  1,577  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

HARDEMAN  4,601  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

HASKELL  5,886  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

JACK  9,104  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

JONES  20,766  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

KENT  857  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

KNOX  4,251  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

MITCHELL  9,803  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

MONTAGUE  20,340  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

NOLAN  14,275  0  0.0  1  7.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

RUNNELS  11,793  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

SCURRY  17,264  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

SHACKELFORD  3,480  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

STEPHENS  10,313  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

STONEWALL  1,632  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

TAYLOR  131,663  3  2.3  4  3.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

THROCKMORTON  1,887  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

WICHITA  127,247  0  0.0  1  0.8  1  0.8  2  1.6  

WILBARGER  15,333  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

YOUNG  18,722  1  5.3  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

          

REGIONAL TOTALS 558,403 4  0.7  9  1.6  2  0.4  2  0.4  

          

STATEWIDE 
TOTALS 

25,883,999 138  0.5  204  0.8  37  0.1  111  0.4  

 

  



 
 

HEALTH SERVICE REGION 2 - 2011 
CASES AND RATES (CASES PER 100,000 POPULATION1) 

 

  LISTERIOSIS LYME DISEASE MALARIA MENINGITIS, ASEPTIC 

COUNTY 2011 POP. CASES RATES CASES RATES CASES RATES CASES RATES 

ARCHER  9,555  1  10.5  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

BAYLOR  3,986  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

BROWN  40,084  0  0.0  3  7.5  0  0.0  0  0.0  

CALLAHAN  14,687  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

CLAY  11,228  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

COLEMAN  8,904  0  0.0  1  11.2  0  0.0  1  11.2  

COMANCHE  14,308  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

COTTLE  1,875  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

EASTLAND  18,836  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

FISHER  4,146  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

FOARD  1,577  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

HARDEMAN  4,601  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

HASKELL  5,886  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

JACK  9,104  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

JONES  20,766  0  0.0  0  0.0  1  4.8  0  0.0  

KENT  857  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

KNOX  4,251  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  1  23.5  

MITCHELL  9,803  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

MONTAGUE  20,340  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  1  4.9  

NOLAN  14,275  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

RUNNELS  11,793  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

SCURRY  17,264  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  1  5.8  

SHACKELFORD  3,480  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

STEPHENS  10,313  0  0.0  1  9.7  0  0.0  1  9.7  

STONEWALL  1,632  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

TAYLOR  131,663  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

THROCKMORTON  1,887  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

WICHITA  127,247  1  0.8  0  0.0  0  0.0  12  9.4  

WILBARGER  15,333  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

YOUNG  18,722  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  1  5.3  

          

REGIONAL TOTALS 558,403 2  0.4  5  0.9  1  0.2  18  3.2  

          

STATEWIDE 
TOTALS 

25,883,999 51  0.2  74  0.3  102  0.4  1,294  5.0  



HEALTH SERVICE REGION 2 - 2011 
CASES AND RATES (CASES PER 100,000 POPULATION1) 

 

  
BACTERIAL 

MENINGITIS 
MUMPS PERTUSSIS Q FEVER, ACUTE 

COUNTY 2011 POP. CASES RATES CASES RATES CASES RATES CASES RATES 

ARCHER  9,555  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

BAYLOR  3,986  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

BROWN  40,084  0  0.0  0  0.0  2  5.0  1  2.5  

CALLAHAN  14,687  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

CLAY  11,228  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

COLEMAN  8,904  1  11.2  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

COMANCHE  14,308  0  0.0  0  0.0  5  34.9  0  0.0  

COTTLE  1,875  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

EASTLAND  18,836  0  0.0  1  5.3  0  0.0  0  0.0  

FISHER  4,146  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

FOARD  1,577  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

HARDEMAN  4,601  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

HASKELL  5,886  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

JACK  9,104  2  22.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

JONES  20,766  1  4.8  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

KENT  857  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

KNOX  4,251  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

MITCHELL  9,803  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

MONTAGUE  20,340  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

NOLAN  14,275  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

RUNNELS  11,793  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  1  8.5  

SCURRY  17,264  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

SHACKELFORD  3,480  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

STEPHENS  10,313  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

STONEWALL  1,632  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

TAYLOR  131,663  2  1.5  1  0.8  2  1.5  0  0.0  

THROCKMORTON  1,887  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

WICHITA  127,247  1  0.8  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

WILBARGER  15,333  1  6.5  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

YOUNG  18,722  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

          

REGIONAL 
TOTALS 

558,403 8  1.4  2  0.4  9  1.6  2  0.4  

          

STATEWIDE 
TOTALS 

25,883,999 341  1.3  68  0.3  961  3.7  16  0.1  

 



HEALTH SERVICE REGION 2 - 2011 
CASES AND RATES (CASES PER 100,000 POPULATION1) 

 

  
ROCKY MOUNTAIN 

SPOTTED FEVER 
SALMONELLOSIS SHIGELLOSIS 

STREPTOCOCCUS, 
GROUP A 

COUNTY 2011 POP. CASES RATES CASES RATES CASES RATES CASES RATES 

ARCHER  9,555  0  0.0  1  10.5  0  0.0  0  0.0  

BAYLOR  3,986  0  0.0  1  25.1  0  0.0  0  0.0  

BROWN  40,084  1  2.5  8  20.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

CALLAHAN  14,687  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  1  6.8  

CLAY  11,228  1  8.9  2  17.8  0  0.0  0  0.0  

COLEMAN  8,904  0  0.0  4  44.9  0  0.0  2  22.5  

COMANCHE  14,308  0  0.0  4  28.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

COTTLE  1,875  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

EASTLAND  18,836  0  0.0  7  37.2  0  0.0  0  0.0  

FISHER  4,146  0  0.0  1  24.1  0  0.0  1  24.1  

FOARD  1,577  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

HARDEMAN  4,601  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

HASKELL  5,886  0  0.0  3  51.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

JACK  9,104  0  0.0  5  54.9  4  43.9  0  0.0  

JONES  20,766  0  0.0  8  38.5  0  0.0  1  4.8  

KENT  857  0  0.0  1  116.7  0  0.0  0  0.0  

KNOX  4,251  0  0.0  1  23.5  0  0.0  0  0.0  

MITCHELL  9,803  0  0.0  3  30.6  0  0.0  0  0.0  

MONTAGUE  20,340  0  0.0  8  39.3  7  34.4  0  0.0  

NOLAN  14,275  1  7.0  20  140.1  6  42.0  0  0.0  

RUNNELS  11,793  0  0.0  1  8.5  0  0.0  0  0.0  

SCURRY  17,264  0  0.0  3  17.4  0  0.0  0  0.0  

SHACKELFORD  3,480  0  0.0  1  28.7  0  0.0  0  0.0  

STEPHENS  10,313  0  0.0  3  29.1  4  38.8  0  0.0  

STONEWALL  1,632  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

TAYLOR  131,663  0  0.0  35  26.6  5  3.8  4  3.0  

THROCKMORTON  1,887  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

WICHITA  127,247  0  0.0  15  11.8  26  20.4  0  0.0  

WILBARGER  15,333  0  0.0  3  19.6  0  0.0  0  0.0  

YOUNG  18,722  0  0.0  2  10.7  11  58.8  0  0.0  

          

REGIONAL TOTALS 558,403 3  0.5  140  25.1  63  11.3  9  1.6  

          

STATEWIDE 
TOTALS 

25,883,999 52  0.2  5,218  20.2  2,539  9.8  427  1.6  

 
 



HEALTH SERVICE REGION 2 - 2011 
CASES AND RATES (CASES PER 100,000 POPULATION1) 

 
 

  
STREPTOCOCCUS, 

GROUP B 
STREPTOCOCCUS 

PNEUMONIAE 
TYPHUS, MURINE 

VIBRIO 
PARAHAEMOLYTICUS 

COUNTY 2011 POP. CASES RATES CASES RATES CASES RATES CASES RATES 

ARCHER  9,555  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

BAYLOR  3,986  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

BROWN  40,084  1  2.5  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

CALLAHAN  14,687  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

CLAY  11,228  0  0.0  1  8.9  0  0.0  0  0.0  

COLEMAN  8,904  0  0.0  0  0.0  1  11.2  0  0.0  

COMANCHE  14,308  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

COTTLE  1,875  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

EASTLAND  18,836  1  5.3  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

FISHER  4,146  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

FOARD  1,577  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

HARDEMAN  4,601  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

HASKELL  5,886  0  0.0  1  17.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

JACK  9,104  1  11.0  2  22.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

JONES  20,766  2  9.6  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

KENT  857  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

KNOX  4,251  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

MITCHELL  9,803  0  0.0  1  10.2  0  0.0  0  0.0  

MONTAGUE  20,340  1  4.9  1  4.9  0  0.0  1  4.9  

NOLAN  14,275  1  7.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

RUNNELS  11,793  1  8.5  1  8.5  0  0.0  0  0.0  

SCURRY  17,264  1  5.8  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

SHACKELFORD  3,480  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

STEPHENS  10,313  0  0.0  1  9.7  0  0.0  0  0.0  

STONEWALL  1,632  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

TAYLOR  131,663  10  7.6  5  3.8  0  0.0  0  0.0  

THROCKMORTON  1,887  1  53.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  0  0.0  

WICHITA  127,247  0  0.0  2  1.6  0  0.0  0  0.0  

WILBARGER  15,333  0  0.0  1  6.5  0  0.0  0  0.0  

YOUNG  18,722  0  0.0  2  10.7  0  0.0  0  0.0  

          

REGIONAL 
TOTALS 

558,403 20  3.6  18  3.2  1  0.2  1  0.2  

          

STATEWIDE 
TOTALS 

25,883,999 903  3.5  1,603  6.2  286  1.1  29  0.1  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

HEALTH SERVICE REGION 2 - 2011 
CASES AND RATES (CASES PER 100,000 POPULATION1) 

 

  VIBRIO VULNIFICUS 
VIBRIO, 

OTHER/UNSPECIFIED 

COUNTY 2011 POP. CASES RATES CASES RATES 

ARCHER  9,555  0  0.0  0  0.0  

BAYLOR  3,986  0  0.0  0  0.0  

BROWN  40,084  0  0.0  0  0.0  

CALLAHAN  14,687  0  0.0  0  0.0  

CLAY  11,228  0  0.0  0  0.0  

COLEMAN  8,904  0  0.0  0  0.0  

COMANCHE  14,308  0  0.0  0  0.0  

COTTLE  1,875  0  0.0  0  0.0  

EASTLAND  18,836  0  0.0  0  0.0  

FISHER  4,146  0  0.0  0  0.0  

FOARD  1,577  0  0.0  0  0.0  

HARDEMAN  4,601  0  0.0  0  0.0  

HASKELL  5,886  0  0.0  0  0.0  

JACK  9,104  0  0.0  0  0.0  

JONES  20,766  0  0.0  0  0.0  

KENT  857  0  0.0  0  0.0  

KNOX  4,251  0  0.0  0  0.0  

MITCHELL  9,803  0  0.0  0  0.0  

MONTAGUE  20,340  0  0.0  0  0.0  

NOLAN  14,275  0  0.0  0  0.0  

RUNNELS  11,793  0  0.0  0  0.0  

SCURRY  17,264  0  0.0  0  0.0  

SHACKELFORD  3,480  0  0.0  0  0.0  

STEPHENS  10,313  0  0.0  0  0.0  

STONEWALL  1,632  0  0.0  0  0.0  

TAYLOR  131,663  1  0.8  1  0.8  

THROCKMORTON  1,887  0  0.0  0  0.0  

WICHITA  127,247  0  0.0  0  0.0  

WILBARGER  15,333  0  0.0  0  0.0  

YOUNG  18,722  0  0.0  0  0.0  

      

REGIONAL TOTALS 558,403 1  0.2  1  0.2  

      

STATEWIDE TOTALS 25,883,999 17  0.1  33  0.1  

 
 

 

 1 DSHS Center for Health Statistics projected 2011 Texas population data http://www.dshs.texas.gov/chs/popdat/st2011_p.shtm 
 accessed 01/25/2013. 
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